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TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Ed Gallagher, Community Development Director 
 
SUBJECT: Conditional Use Permit 14-010 – Peterson Home Restoration 
 531 Bonita Avenue (APN 008-062-008) 
  
DATE: September 9, 2014 
 
 
NEEDS: For the Planning Commission to consider a Conditional Use Permit to allow restoration 

and remodeling of an existing non-conforming, fire-damaged home. 
 
FACTS: 1. The applicants experienced a total loss of their home as the result of fire damage on 

May 2, 2014. 
 
 2. The home site is located in the T-3 Neighborhood (T-3N) zone of the Uptown/Town 

Center Specific Plan area (UTCSP).  It is also located in one of the four (potential) 
historic districts outlined in the City’s Historic Resource Survey, referred to as the 
“Post World War II District”.  However, the home is not listed in the historic survey 
or inventory. 

 
 3. The original home had part of the structure (decks) located along the eastern property 

line, with no setback from the property line.  A detached (converted garage) building 
also existed on both the rear and side yard property lines, also with no setbacks.  
Refer to Attachment 1. 

 
 4. The required side yard setback in the T-3N zone is five feet between structures and 

property lines, and the rear yard setback is 10 feet.  Therefore, the home and detached 
building were both non-conforming to the applicable setback standards before the 
home was damaged. 

 
 5. Additionally, onsite parking in the T-3N zone is required to be located on the rear 

half of a lot.  The proposed project includes a request to rebuild the home within the 
existing footprint, and to locate a single-car garage within one foot of the side yard 
property line, and within the front half of the lot.  See Attachment 1, Existing and 
Proposed Site and Floor Plans.   

  
 6. Under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), per Section 15302 (Class 2 

– Replacement or reconstruction of existing structures or facilities on the same site 
having substantially the same purpose and capacity), of the State’s Guidelines to 
Implement CEQA, this application is exempt from environmental review. 

 
 7. The Development Review Committee (DRC) reviewed the proposed project on 

August 11, 2014.  The DRC supported the project and recommended approval to the 
Planning Commission. 

 
ANALYSIS & 
CONCLUSION: The applicant is proposing to rebuild his home that was destroyed by a house fire.  

The applicant cannot modify the existing house footprint (due to insurance 
requirements), and he is interested in building a more functional garage than what 
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previously existed.  Therefore, in order to fit a single-car garage on the site, it must 
be located outside of the house footprint.  However, doing so would infringe on the 
side yard setback by four feet.  Locating the garage to the side yard instead of the rear 
would provide for a more usable rear yard area. 

 
 Per Section 5.3.E (5c) of the UTCSP, “ If buildings or structures are damaged by 

fire, earthquake, explosion, or other act to an extent of more than fifty percent of the 
fair market value, they shall only be rebuilt to conform to the present code 
requirements. Exception: Subject to approval of a conditional use permit, full 
restoration may be made to the previous state of nonconformity if doing so would not 
have a significant adverse effect on public safety or the existing or planned visual 
character of the neighborhood, and/or if other factors indicate that the goals and 
policies of the general plan would be advanced by such restoration.” 

 
 In this situation, locating the garage into the setback would not result in a safety issue 

(since there would be one foot open along the side yard and there is nine feet between 
the property line and the house footprint to the east), and it would not disrupt the 
visual character of the neighborhood, since the majority of properties in this area 
have garages and other structures built along or within side yard setbacks. 

 
 In regard to the location of the garage, as noted, under the Specific Plan, Section 

5.4.1.F (1), garages are required to be located in the rear portion of yards, and be set 
back a minimum of 25 feet from the front property line.  The proposed garage would 
be set back 25 feet from the front property line, and an additional 8.8 feet from the 
front of the house.   

 
 Per Section 5.1.D (4) of the UTCSP, “modifications” to the standards may be 

permitted as follows:  “On a case‐by case basis, in the event that compliance with 
the provisions of this Code can be demonstrated to be physically infeasible for any 
reasonable type of development within any of the zones described in this chapter, the 
Planning Commission may, subject to development plan review, approve modified 
development standards upon a finding that the modified standards will not create a 
physical hazard or negative visual impact when viewed from a street or neighboring 
property. The Planning Commission may impose any conditions necessary to ensure 
that such a finding can be made.”   

 
 The proposed garage location would provide a more efficient use of the site since 

there is no alley access to the rear.  The property is fairly small and constrained, and 
as noted, locating the garage on the side of the house would provide for a more 
useable rear yard.  The garage location would not present a physical hazard or 
negative impact when viewed from the street since it would be set back a significant 
distance from the front property line, and would be similar to the existing 
development pattern of the neighborhood. 

 
 The applicant has not yet submitted proposed elevations of the home.  It was 

determined that it would prudent to seek approval of the non-conforming and 
modification issues before moving forward with architectural design.  It is anticipated 
that the home design would be reviewed by the DRC. 
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POLICY 
REFERENCE: City of Paso Robles General Plan, Uptown/Town Center Specific Plan, Zoning 

Ordinance, CEQA. 
 
FISCAL 
IMPACT: No fiscal impacts identified. 
 
OPTIONS: After opening the public hearing and taking public testimony, the Planning Commission 

is requested to take one of the actions listed below: 
 
 a. Adopt the attached resolution approving Conditional Use Permit 14-010, to allow 

reconstruction of a non-conforming structure, and approval of a modification to 
applicable development standards for parking location. 

 
b. Amend, modify, or reject the above-listed action. 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
1 – Site Plan (Before Fire Damage) 
2 – Proposed Site Plan 
3 – Resolution to approve Conditional Use Permit 14-010 
4 – Hearing Notices 
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RESOLUTION NO.  
 

A RESOLUTION OF  
THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES 

APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 14-010 
531 BONITA AVENUE, APN 008-062-008 

APPLICANT – JOEL PETERSON 
 

 
WHEREAS, Conditional Use Permit (CUP 14-010) has been filed by Joel Peterson; and 
 
WHEREAS, the applicants home is located at 531 Bonita Avenue, and it experienced a catastrophic house 
fire on May 2, 2014; and 
 
WHEREAS, the home is located in the T-3 Neighborhood (T-3N) zoning district of the Uptown/Town 
Center Specific Plan (UTCSP) area.  It is also located in a (potential) historic district identified in the City’s 
Historic Resource Survey, referred to as the “Post World War II District”.  However, the home is not listed 
as a historic resource; and 
 
WHEREAS, the original home and (detached) converted garage encroached within the side yard setback, 
and were therefore, non-conforming structures; and  
 
WHEREAS, in accordance with the UTCSP, Section 5.3.E.5 (c), an approved Conditional Use Permit is 
required to permit rebuilding of non-conforming structures damaged by fire of at least 50 percent or more of 
the fair-market value; and  
 
WHEREAS, per Section 5.1.D (4) of the UTCSP, the applicant requests approval of a “modification” of the 
applicable parking location development standard in the T-3N zone, to allow for construction of a single-car 
garage that is within the front 50 percent of the lot depth; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing on CUP 14-010 on September 9, 
2014; and 
 
WHEREAS, pursuant to the Statutes and Guidelines of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), 
per Section 15302 (Class 2 – Replacement or reconstruction of existing structures or facilities on the same 
site having substantially the same purpose and capacity), of the State’s Guidelines to Implement CEQA, this 
application is exempt from environmental review; and 
 
WHEREAS, based upon the facts and analysis presented in the staff report and the attachments thereto, 
public testimony received, and subject to the Conditions of Approval listed below, the Planning Commission 
makes the following findings: 
 
1. As conditioned, the design and reconstruction of the proposed home and garage will not, under the 

circumstances of the particular case, disrupt the visual character of the neighborhood, be detrimental to 
the health, safety, morals, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the persons residing in the 
surrounding neighborhood, or be injurious or detrimental to property and improvements in the 
neighborhood or to the general welfare of the city, since the home and garage design and setback 
location will be consistent with the existing development pattern of the surrounding area, and the garage 
would be set back at least 25 feet from the front property line; and 
 

2. The location of the garage (e.g. encroaching into the side yard setback and being located in the front half 
of the property), would not present physical hazards since the structure would be set back a foot from the 
side property line and the adjacent home to the east is located nine feet from the property line. 
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STANDARD CONDITIONS: 
 
1. Any condition imposed by the Planning Commission in granting this Conditional Use Permit may be 

modified or eliminated, or new conditions may be added, provided that the Planning Commission shall first 
conduct a public hearing in the same manner as required for the granting of the original permit.  No such 
modification shall be made unless the Commission finds that such modification is necessary to protect the 
public health, safety and welfare, or, in the case of deletion of an existing condition, that such action is 
necessary to permit reasonable use under the Conditional Use Permit. 

 
2. No underground or aboveground storage of hazardous materials shall be allowed on-site without first 

obtaining City approval.  
 
3. No storage of trash cans or recycling bins shall be permitted within the public right-of-way.  
 
4. Use shall be conducted in compliance with the City’s General Performance Standards for all uses 

(Section 21.21.040 of Chapter 21.21 Performance Standards of the City’s Zoning Ordinance). 
 
SITE SPECIFIC CONDTIONS 
 
5. The applicant shall comply with all applicable noise and nuisance regulations during construction, 

including the General Plan Noise Element standards and the Municipal Code. 
 
6. The proposed garage may be constructed within one foot of the five-foot side yard setback.  It may also 

be constructed within the front half of the lot, with a minimum front setback of 25 feet from the front 
property line. 

 
7. The elevations and final site plan shall be reviewed and approved by the Development Review 

Committee prior to issuance of building permits.  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Planning Commission of the City of El Paso de 
Robles does hereby approve Conditional Use Permit 14-010.   
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 9th day of September, 2014 by the following Roll Call Vote: 
 
AYES:   
NOES:   
ABSENT:  
ABSTAIN:  
 
 
 
      _________________________________________ 
      CHAIRMAN DOUG BARTH 
ATTEST: 
 
________________________________________________________ 
ED GALLAGHER, PLANNING COMMISSION SECRETARY 
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